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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCE
DIVISION OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SECURITIES
SECURITIES SECTION
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of: 0-93-0016

IGR MORTGAGE CO. AND
SCOTT E. SHANKLAND

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST,
ORDER DENYING CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS,
CIVIL PENALTY
AND

Respondents. CONSENT TO ENTRY OF ORDER

N N N N N N N N

HHEREAS the Director of the Department of Insurance and Finance has
conducted an investigation of Respondents Scott E. Shankland and IGR Mortgage
Co. and has determined that Respondents Shankland and IGR Mortgage Co. have
engaged in mortgage broker business in the State of Oregon in violation of
ORS Chapter 59, the Oregon Securities Law; and

HWHEREAS Scott E. Shankland and IGR Mortgage Co. wish to resolve and settle
this matter, Respondents Scott E. Shankland and IGR Mortgage Co. CONSENT to the
entry of this Order to Cease and Desist, Denying Certain Exemptions and
assessing Civil Penalties based on the Director's Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law as stated herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Director FINDS that:

1. Respondent IGR Mortgage Co. (hereinafter IGR) was incorporated in
Oregon on January 4, 1993. Respondent Scott E. Shankland (hereinafter
SHANKLAND) is the president of IGR and its sole shareholder.

2. Respondents IGR and SHANKLAND are located at 4700 S.W. Macadam, Suite
300, Portland, Oregon 97201.

3. On May 14, 1993, IGR applied to be licensed as a general mortgage
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1 broker in Oregon with the Department of Insurance and Finance, Division of

2 Finance and Corporate Securities, Corporate Securities Section. On the same

3 date, SHANKLAND applied to be licensed as IGR's sole salesperson. To date, no
4 mortgage broker Ticense or salesperson license has been issued.

5 4. On May 14, 1993, SHANKLAND, representing IGR, attended a mortgage

6 broker presentation conducted by the Department of Insurance and Finance,

7 Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, Corporate Securities Section

8 during which representatives of the Section discussed Oregon Securities law as

9 it relates to mortgage brokers.

10 5. In April of 1993, IGR, by and through SHANKLAND, conducted business as
11 a mortgage broker by effecting three transactions involving the sale of real

12 estate paper and the use of funds from private investors. The private investors
13 were Don Burdick, John D. Sanderson and the Shizue Edmundson Trust.

14 6. In June of 1993, IGR, by and through SHANKLAND, conducted business as
15 a mortgage broker by effecting two transactions involving the sale of real

16 estate paper and the use of funds from private investors. The private investors
17 were Pacific Northwest Trust Co. FBO Donald C. Burdick IRA and Janet L. Roberts,
18 and the Roth Living Trust.

cg’ 19 7. In July of 1993, IGR, by and through SHANKLAND, conducted business as

Q3

33 20 a mortgage broker by effecting one transaction involving the sale of real estate

3§§9ﬁ_21 paper and the use of funds from a private investor. The private investor was

$ong

g%a’é; 22 the Roth Living Trust.

o295

g{?%g‘ZB 8. In both transactions involving private investor the Roth Living Trust,
an—

24  as described in Findings of Fact numbers six and seven, IGR, by and through
25 SHANKLAND, commingled client funds by depositing the funds from the Roth Living
26 Trust into IGR's checking account rather than a client trust account.
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9. In the course of the transactions described in Findings of Fact
numbers five through seven, SHANKLAND and IGR failed to provide the necessary
disclosure to the private investors, as required by Oregon Administrative Rule
441-35-021, prior to the time of sale. These non-disclosures included, but were
not limited to:

(a) written disclosure documents providing summaries of all necessary

disclosure information;

(b)  outstanding tax balance information provided by county tax assessing

departments;

(c)  tax assessed value information;

(d) statement of whether the investor would be the beneficiary of

casualty insurance on the underlying property;

(e) copies of the recorded documents evidencing the obligation and which

created the liens or assignments;

(f)  copies of acknowledgements signed by the investor acknowledging

receipt of the necessary disclosure information.

10. In the transaction involving the Pacific Northwest Trust Co. FBO
Donald C. Burdick IRA and Janet L. Roberts, as described in Finding of Fact
number six, IGR, by and through, SHANKLAND, pooled two private investors' funds
for the purchase of real estate paper without registering the security under ORS
59.055. h

CONCLUSIONS OF LAHW
The Director CONCLUDES that:

1. The transactions effected as described in Findings of Fact five
through seven involved real estate paper as defined by ORS 59.015(13).

2. Respondents IGR and SHANKLAND, by engaging in the sale of real estate
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paper, transacted business as a mortgage broker as defined by ORS 59.015(10).

3. Respondents IGR and SHANKLAND transacted business as a mortgage broker
without being Ticensed in violation of ORS 59.165(1).

4. Respondents IGR and SHANKLAND, by pooling funds of two private
investors in real estate paper as set forth in Finding of Fact number ten, sold
unregistered securities in violation of ORS 59.055(1).

5. Respondents IGR and SHANKLAND, by omitting the necessary disclosures
set forth in Finding of Fact number nine, sold unregistered securities in
violation of ORS 59.055(1).

6. Respondents IGR and SHANKLAND, by commingling client funds with funds
in IGR's checking account as set forth in Finding of Fact number eight, violated
Oregon Administrative Rule 441-205-150(1)(a) and (b).

ORDER
The Director, pursuant to ORS 59.245, hereby ORDERS that Respondents shall
CEASE AND DESIST from:

1. Transacting business in the State of Oregon in violation of ORS 59.165.

2. Transacting business in the State of Oregon in violation of ORS 59.055.

3. Transacting business in the State of Oregon in violation of Oregon
Administrative Rule 441-205-150.

4. Violating any of the provisions of ORS Chapter 59.

The Director, pursuant to ORS 59.045, hereby DENIEShRespondents the use of any
exemption contained in ORS 59.025 and in ORS 59.035 for a period of two years

from the date of this Order, unless use of a particular exemption is authorized

in writing by the Director. The denial of exemptions does not apply to

ORS 59.035(7).
/]
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The Director, pursuant to ORS 59.255, hereby imposes as CIVIL PENALTY of $2,100
against Respondent SHANKLAND.

The entry of this Order in no way limits further remedies which may be available
to the Director under Oregon law to enforce this Order.

«7 %{
Dated this oX& day of July, 1993 at Salem, Oregon.

GARY K. WEEKS
DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCE

Gty £ Jlecks @7%4 -

CONSENT TO ENTRY OF ORDER
ADMISSION OF FACTS

I, Scott E. Shankland, state that I am the respondent herein; that I have
read the foregoing order and that I know and fully understand the contents
thereof; that I admit that the factual allegations contained herein are true and
correct; that I have been advised of my right to a hearing, and that I consent
to the entry of this order without further hearing; that I consent to the entry
of this Order voluntarily, and without any force or duress; that I understand
that the Director reserves the right to take further actions to enforce this
Order, or, upon discovery, to enforce other violat%ons of the Oregon Securities
Laws by me; and that I will fully comply with the terms and conditions stated
herein.
/1!
/1
/1l
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1 I, Scott E. Shankland, further assure the Director that I will not transact
2 business in the State of Oregon unless such transactions are in full compliance

3 with Chapter 59 of the Oregon Revised Statutes.

4 I understand that this Consent Order is a public document.
TH.

5 DATED this A2 day of July, 1993.

LY

6 : CFFICIAL SEAL 4‘}

(7N PATRICIA RUSSELL : /g ﬁ/
7 { e NOTARY FUELIC-OREGON : /
v COMMISIION NO. (L7929
MY COMMISSION EXPIGES AUQ 23 1005 | Scott E. ShankTland
8 §
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 62 ay of July, 1993
9 ,/ s
10
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
11
My commission expires: g/ 3// 75
12
13
14 CORPORATE CONSENT TO ENTRY OF ORDER
ADMISSION OF FACTS

15
16 I, Scott E. Shankland, state that I am the president of Respondent IGR

17 Mortgage Co. and that I am authorized to act on its behalf; that I have read the

18 foregoing Order and that I know and fully understand the contents thereof; that

Cg’ 19 Respondent admits that the factual allegations contained herein are true and
§§ 20 correct; that Respondent has been advised of its right to a hearing, and that
éggh_ 21 Respondent consents to the entry of this Order withbut further hearing; that
2?%3 22~ Respondent consents to the entry of this Order voluntarily without any force or
%gg% 23 duress; that Respondent understands that the Director reserves the right to take

24 further actions to enforce this Order, or, upon discovery, to enforce other
2% violations of the Oregon Securities Laws by Respondent; that Respondent will
26 fully comply with the terms and conditions stated herein.
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1 Respondent IGR Mortgage Co. further assures the Director that it will not
2 transact any business in the State of Oregon unless such transactions are in

3 full compliance with Chapter 59 of the Oregon Revised Statutes.

4 I understand that this Consent Order is a public document.
5 Dated this _ .2 © “%— day of July, 1993,
‘ M%/%/t%c/
7 | Scott E. Shankland

President
8 IGR Mortgage Co.
9 STATE OF OREGON )

v ) 88, 7
10 County OfiZ%Zb@ggﬂ/ ) Dated this gg 0 __ day of July, 1993.
11

Personally appeared Scott E. Shankland who, being duly sworn, did say that he is
12 the president of IGR Mortgage Co., and that this consent order was signed on
behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and he
13 acknowledged said instrument to be its voluntary act and deed.

14 Before me: ////,_\\\\ N o
e
15

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
16 My Commission expires: {i/éé’?/<?ﬁ§”

17
18
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20
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